## RESOLUTION 20-34 RESOLUTION REGARDING PURCHASE OF RADIOS, BAND ANTENNAS, MISCELLANEOUS CABLING AND CONNECTORS

WHEREAS, the Ida County Board of Public Safety and Communications Commission unanimously approved at the June 16, 2020 meeting to purchase radios, band antennas, miscellaneous cabling and connectors from ALPHA Wireless on behalf of the Ida County Sheriff's Office pursuant to the current 28E Agreement in effect regarding Unified Law Enforcement, and;

WHEREAS, the total cost of said radios and equipment is \$172,768.87, and;

WHEREAS, Availa Bank of Holstein, IA was awarded the bid to finance the purchase of said radios and equipment for a term of seven (7) years at an interest rate of 2.6% annually, and;

WHEREAS, the first payment due to Availa Bank is due on July 1, 2021 with each subsequent payment being due each July 1st thereafter. The last payment shall be made on or before July 1, 2027, and;

WHEREAS, the Ida County Board of Public Safety and Communications Commission shall be responsible for making each annual payment to Availa Bank, and:

WHEREAS, the Ida County Board of Supervisors hereby agrees that in the event the 28E Agreement with regard to Ida County Unified Law Enforcement is dissolved and/or modified, then in that event, the Ida County Board of Supervisors agrees that they shall continue to be responsible to pay their percentage of the public safety budget with regard to the annual payments due to Availa Bank based on the 28E Agreement that is in effect as of June 16, 2020; more particularly Ida County shall continue to pay 43% of the annual payment due to Availa Bank in the event Ida County Unified Law Enforcement is dissolved and/or modified.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Ida County Board of Supervisors hereby agrees that they shall be responsible for 43% of the payment to Availa Bank with regard to the purchase of radios, band antennas, miscellaneous cabling and connectors on behalf of the Ida County Sheriff's Office, and said responsibility for payment shall remain at 43% of the debt owed based on the 28E Agreement in effect as of June 16, 2020.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 14 day of Jul

Steenbook

IDA COUNTY, IOWA

Chair of Ida County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: